

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

WILLIAM T. QUINN AND
DAVID CROSS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official
capacity as Secretary of State of Georgia,

Defendant.

C.A. No. 1:24-cv-04364-SCJ

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACY DOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. FACTS3

III. MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER RULE 12(B)(1).....5

 A. Legal Standard.....5

 B. Argument.....6

 1. Congress Intended Violations of the NVRA to be Concrete Injuries.6

 2. Plaintiffs Have Suffered Particularized Injuries.7

 3. Plaintiffs Have Suffered Actual Injury and are Suffering Imminent Harm.15

IV. MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER RULE 12(B)(6).....17

 A. Legal Standard.....17

 B. Argument.....18

 1. Defendant’s Interpretation Is Not in Line with the Georgia Code19

 2. Regardless, Defendant’s Remissness Violates the NVRA22

 3. Defendant May Not Introduce its own Facts on a 12(b)(6) Motion24

V. CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. United States,
417 U.S. 211 (1974)14

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)22

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962) 16, 18

Baughcum v. Jackson,
92 F.4th 1024 (11th Cir. 2024)18

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)22

Bellitto v. Snipes,
935 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019) 7, 24, 27, 28

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976)10

Calzadilla v. Banco Latino Internacional,
413 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2005)25

Chaparro v. Carnival Corp.,
693 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2012) 21, 22

Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox,
408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)14

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 18, 19

Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups,
554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)13

Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee,
915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)9

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998)9

Ga. Ass’n of Latino Elected Offs., Inc. v. Gwinnett Cty. Bd. of Registration & Elections,
36 F.4th 1100 (11th Cir. 2022)15

Ga. Muslim Voter Project v. Kemp,
918 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2019)9

Gill v. Whitford,
585 U.S. 48 (2018) 14, 15, 16, 17

Green v. Bell,
No. 3:21-cv-00493-RJC-DCK, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45989 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 19, 2023)10

Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.,
584 U.S. 756 (2018)24

Jacobsen v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)15

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Griswold,
554 F. Supp. 3d 1091 (D. Colo. 2021)10

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. King,
993 F. Supp. 2d 919 (S.D. Ind. 2012)10

Lawrence v. Dunbar,
919 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1990)2, 6

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 6, 7, 8

Nat’l Coal. on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl,
512 F. Supp. 3d 500 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)10

Project Vote, Inc. v. Kemp,
208 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2016)21

Purcell v. Gonzales,
549 U.S. 1 (2006) 11, 14

Randall v. Scott,
610 F.3d 701 (11th Cir. 2010) 2, 22, 30

Reese v. Ellis, Painter, Ratterree & Adams LLP,
678 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2012) 26, 29

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....14

Salcedo v. Hanna,
936 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2019)7

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 7, 8, 18

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....18

Tsao v. Captiva MVP Rest. Partners, LLC,
986 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2021) 6, 7, 16, 18

United States v. Richardson,
418 U.S. 166 (1974).....8

United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989).....27

United States v. Students Challenging Reg. Agency Procs.,
412 U.S. 669 (1973).....8

Victor Elias Photography, LLC v. ICE Portal, Inc.,
43 F.4th 1313 (11th Cir. 2022)25

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....30

Wesberry v. Sanders,
376 U.S. 1 (1964).....13

Wis. Voter All. v. Millis,
720 F. Supp. 3d 703 (E.D. Wis. 2024).....10

Wood v. Raffensperger,
 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020) passim

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 20507 passim
 52 U.S.C. § 205107
 O.C.G.A. § 21-2-210.....3
 O.C.G.A. § 21-2-216.....1
 O.C.G.A. § 21-2-231.....23
 O.C.G.A. § 21-2-233..... passim

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 817
 Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....14
 Rule 12(b)(6)..... passim

Other Authorities

Dave Leip’s Atlas of U.S. Presidential Elections, <https://uselectionatlas.org> (last
 accessed Nov. 22, 2024)13
 Deidra Dukes, *Georgia’s Secretary of State announces 20 noncitizens found to be
 registered voters*,
 FOX 5 ATLANTA (Oct. 23, 2024), [https://www.fox5atlanta.com/news/georgias-
 secretary-state-announces-20-noncitizens-found-be-registered-voters](https://www.fox5atlanta.com/news/georgias-secretary-state-announces-20-noncitizens-found-be-registered-voters)16
Double registration and strategic voting across state lines,
 CENTRE FOR ECONOMIC POLICY RESEARCH (Oct. 29, 2024),
[https://cepr.org/voxeu/columns/double-registration-and-strategic-voting-across-
 state-lines](https://cepr.org/voxeu/columns/double-registration-and-strategic-voting-across-state-lines).....16
Election Fraud Map, <https://electionfraud.heritage.org/search?state=ga>.....15
